‘ ,l life.augmented

STLQO020

Datasheet

&g @

DFN6-2x2 Flip-Chip4

SOT323-5L

Maturity status link

STLQ020

DS12072 - Rev 4 - October 2021

; q . . Downloaded From Oneyac.com www.st.com
For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics

200 mA ultra-low quiescent current LDO

Features

*  Operating input voltage range: 2V to 5.5V
e Output current up to 200 mA
«  Ultra-low quiescent current:
— 300 nA typ. at no load
— 100 pA typ. at 200 mA load
+  Controlled I in dropout conditions
*  Very low-dropout voltage: 160 mV at 200 mA
»  Output voltage accuracy: 2% at room temperature, 3% in full temperature range
»  Output voltage versions: from 0.8 V to 4.5 V, with 50 mV step and adjustable
*  Logic-controlled electronic shutdown
*  Output discharge feature (optional)
* Internal overcurrent and thermal protections
*  Temperature range: from -40 °C to +125 °C
. Packages: DFN6-2x2, SOT323-5L, Flip-Chip4

Applications

*  Smartphones/tablets

* Image sensors

*  Wearable accessories
*  Healthcare devices

*  Metering

Description

The STLQO020 is a 200 mA low-dropout voltage regulator, able to work with an input
voltage ranging from 2V to 5.5 V.

The typical dropout voltage at maximum load is 160 mV.

The ultra-low quiescent current, which is just 0.3 pA at no load, extends battery-life of
applications requiring very long standby time.

Even though the device intrinsic consumption is ultra-low, STLQO020 is able to provide
fast transient response and good PSRR performance, thanks to its adaptive biasing
circuit.

Enable pin puts the STLQO020 in shutdown mode, reducing total current consumption
to 5 nA.

The STLQO20 is designed to keep the quiescent current under control and at a low
value also during dropout operation, helping to extend even more the operating time
of battery- powered devices.

It also includes short-circuit constant-current limiting and thermal protection.

Several small package options are available.



https://www.st.com/en/product/STLQ020?ecmp=tt9470_gl_link_feb2019&rt=ds&id=DS12072
https://www.st.com/en/product/STLQ020?ecmp=tt9470_gl_link_feb2019&rt=ds&id=DS12072
https://www.st.com/en/product/STLQ020?ecmp=tt9470_gl_link_feb2019&rt=ds&id=DS12072
https://www.st.com/en/product/STLQ020?ecmp=tt9470_gl_link_feb2019&rt=ds&id=DS12072
https://www.st.com/en/product/STLQ020?ecmp=tt9470_gl_link_feb2019&rt=ds&id=DS12072
https://www.oneyac.com

m STLQO020

Block diagram

1 Block diagram
Figure 1. Block diagram (fixed version)
Vin V
() 4 J_l ’_() ot
1| 5
Bi
| Q;Zrator & }
OPAMP
EN =
()‘ Enable
9 1\ Thermal
protection
Band
reafgrgr?ge ’ = *
—/\ "
GND L
AMG240320171200MT

Figure 2. Block diagram (adjustable version)

) VOUT

Bias
generator g
OPAMP
EN =
O Enable /I\/

Thermal
protection

)

) ADJ

Bandgap
reference

—/\

GND

T

Note: (*) output discharge function is optional.

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 2/31



https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

Pin configuration

Pin configuration

DS12072 - Rev 4

Symbol SOT323-5L DFN6-2x2 Flip-Chip4
ViN 1 6 A1

Vour
GND

EN

NC/ADJ

NC

Exposed
pad

NC/ADJ

B

Vout

B

H o b
Vin. GND EN

SO0T323-5L
(top view)

Figure 3. Pin configuration

\Y

ouT

NC/ADJ
GND

DFN6-2x2
(marking view)

v /TN 77N
IN (A2} 1B2)
N_/ N_/

NC
(A1) (B1)
EN -~ ‘-7
Flip-Chip 4

(marking view)

AMG240320171202MT

Table 1. Pin description

1
3

Exposed pad

Downloaded From | Oneyac.com

A2
B2

B1

LDO supply voltage
LDO output voltage
Ground

Enable input: set Vg = high to turn on the device;
VgN = low to turn off the device. Not internally
pulled-up, don’t leave floating.

Adjustable pin (only on ADJ version). Connect
to external resistor divider. Not connected on the
fixed version

Not internally connected: it can be connected to
GND

Must be connected to GND

page 3/31


https://www.oneyac.com

T STLQO020
,l Typical application diagram

3 Typical application diagram

Figure 4. Typical application diagram (fixed version)

V V
N v, v, — O OUT
ON
ol — EN STLQO020
C, == Cou =
1uF 1uF

GND

Figure 5. Typical application diagram (adjustable version)

AMG270320170900MT

V
O—e Vi A _T_ O 0T
STLQ020 R,

Cm:: Oi EN ADJ —1 ::COut
OFF
1uF 1uF

T TRz

Adjustable version

AMG270320170901MT

Note: R4 and Ry are calculated according to the following formula: R4 = Ro x (Vout/ Vapy - 1)

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 4/31



https://www.oneyac.com

‘,_l STLQO020

Maximum ratings

4 Maximum ratings

Table 2. Absolute maximum ratings

Input supply voltage -0.3to7 \%

Vout Output voltage -0.3toVy+0.3 \Y;

VapJ Adjustable pin voltage -0.3t02 \Y

lout Output current Internally limited A

EN Enable pin voltage -0.3toV)y+0.3 \

Pp Power dissipation Internally limited w
Charged device model +500

ESD \Y
Human body model +2000

T.op Operating junction temperature -40 to 125 °C

Ty-max Maximum junction temperature 150 °C

Tste Storage temperature -55to 150 °C

Table 3. Thermal data

Rihjc Thermal resistance, junction-to-case 130

Rthja Thermal resistance, junction-to-ambient 65 180 250 °C/IW

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 5/31



https://www.oneyac.com

‘W STLQO020

Electrical characteristics

5 Electrical characteristics

Ty=25°C, V|N=Vour +0.5Vor2V, whichever is greater; Ven = ViN; Cin= 1 WF; Cout = 1 UF; loyt = 1 mA.

Table 4. Electrical characteristics (fixed version)

Operating input voltage range

T;=25°C 2 2
Vour Output voltage accuracy %
-40°C<Ty<125°C -3 3
AVouTo/ Statio . Vour +0.5V<Vy<55Vv 0.005 .
A atic line regulation %/
VIN -40°C<Ty<125°C 0.05
AVouTta/ ) _ 1mA<loyt<02A;Ty=25°C 0.0015 .
Static load regulation %o/mA
Aiout -40°C<Ty<125°C 0.005
Vour=2.5V;loyr=02A 160 mV
Vprop | Dropout voltage ?)
Vout =2.5V; loyt =20 mA 15 mV
i = HVRms/
eN Output noise voltage f=10 Hz to 100 kHz 135 Vour

Vout = 2.5 V; VRippLE = 0.2 Vpp
52
lout = 10 MA; f = 100 Hz

Vout =2.5V; VrippLE = 0.2 Vpp
SVR Supply voltage rejection 35 dB
lout = 10 mA ; f=1kHz

Vout =2.5V; VrippLE = 0.2 Vpp

45
lout = 10 mA; f = 10 kHz
IOUT =0A 300
nA
lout=0A; -40°C <T;<125°C 1000
Quiescent current
|q IOUT =02A 100
HA
lour=0.2A;-40°C < T, < 125°C 150
Shutdown current VEnN=0V,V|N=Vour+0.5V (1 0.005 0.05 pA
Isc Short-circuit current Vout=0V 380 mA
Riow ) | Output discharge resistance Ven=0V 100 Q
Enable input logic low 0.4
VEN 40°C<Ty;<125°C Y,
Enable input logic high 1.2
IEN Enable pin input current Ven=VN; 1.25<V)y<6.0V 1 nA
Thermal shutdown () lout > 1 mA 160
TSHDN °C
Hysteresis 20

Vin = VouTt + 0.5 Vor 2 V, whichever is greater.
Dropout voltage is the input-to-output voltage difference at which the output voltage is 100 mV below its nominal value.
On specific version only.

AN~

The thermal protection is not active when the load current is lower than 1 mA.

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 6/31



https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

Electrical characteristics

Ty=25°C,VIN=2V, Ven = VIN; Cin =1 UF; Cout =1 WF; loyt = 1 mA.

VIN

Vapy

laDJ

AV ADy%/AvIN

AV papyo/AlouTt

Vprop

eN

SVR

Isc

Reow ?

VEN

lEN

TsHDN

Table 5. Electrical characteristics (adjustable version)

Operating input voltage range

Reference voltage accuracy

Adjustable pin current

Static line regulation

Static load regulation

Dropout voltage (")

Output noise voltage

Supply voltage rejection

Quiescent current

Shutdown current

Short-circuit current

Output discharge resistance

Enable input logic low
Enable input logic high
Enable pin input current
Thermal shutdown )

Hysteresis

T,=25°C
-40°C < T, < 125°C

2V<V|y<55V
-40°C < T, < 125°C
1mA<loyr<0.2A; Ty=25°C
-40°C <T;<125°C
Vour=2.0V; loyr =0.2 A
Vout = 2.0 V; louT = 20 mA

f=10 Hz to 100 kHz

Vout =2.5V; VrippLE = 0.2 Vpp
lout = 10 mA; f = 100 Hz

Vout = 2.5 V; VrippLE = 0.2 Vpp
lout =10 mA ; f=1kHz

Vout =2.5V; VrippLE = 0.2 Vpp
lout = 10 mA; f=10 kHz

louT=0A
louT=0A;-40°C<Ty<125°C
IOUT= 0.2A

lour = 0.2 A;-40°C < Ty < 125
°C

VEN=0V,V|N=2V
Vour=0V

VEN=0V

-40°C <T,<125°C

VEN=VIN; 1.26<V|y <55V

lout > 1 MA

0.784
-3

1.2

0.8 0.816
3

0.005
0.05
0.0015
0.005
200
20

135

60

40

60

300
1000
80

150

0.005 0.05
380
100
0.4

160
20

%
nA

%IV

Y%/mA

mV
mV

MVRms/
Vour

dB

nA

MA

MA
mA

nA

°C

1. Dropout voltage is the input-to-output voltage difference at which the output voltage is 100 mV below its nominal value.
2. On specific version only.

3. The thermal protection is not active when the load current is lower than 1 mA.

DS12072 - Rev 4

Downloaded From | Oneyac.com

page 7/31


https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

Typical characteristics

6 Typical characteristics

The following plots are referred to the typical application circuit and, unless otherwise noted, at Ta = 25 °C.

Figure 6. Output voltage vs. temperature

Vin=2V,Vour=Vapy, lour=1mA
0.820

0.815

0.810

0.805

Vour V]

0.795

0.800 I
/ ~

0.790

0.785

0.780

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Temperature [°C]

Figure 8. Output voltage vs. temperature

Vin=23V, Vour=18V, loyr=1mA

1.850

140

1.840

1.830

1.820

1.810

1.800

Vour V]

1.790

1.780

1.770

1.760

1.750

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Temperature [°C]

140

0.820

0.815

0.810

0.805

0.800

Vour V1

0.795

0.790

0.785

0.780

1.850

1.840

1.830

1.820

1.810

1.800

Vour V]

1.790

1.780

1.770

1.760

1.750

Figure 7. Output voltage vs. temperature

Vin=2V,Vour=Vapy, lour=200 mA

-
/ \\
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Temperature [°C]
Figure 9. Output voltage vs. temperature
Vin=23V, Vour= 1.8V, loyr =200 mA
T~
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

Temperature [°C]

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 8/31



https://www.oneyac.com

‘,_l STLQO020

Typical characteristics

Figure 10. Line regulation vs. temperature Figure 11. Load regulation vs. temperature
Vin=23V105.5V, Vour = Vap,, loyr = 1 mA Vin=23V, Vour=1.8V, loyr =1 mAto 200 mA
0.050 0.005
0.040 0.004
0.030 0.003
0.020 E 0.002
g 0.010 :\o 0.001
2o —— =0
S 0.000 — & 0.000
S 2
2 .0.010 = -0.001
= -0.020 = .0.002
-0.030 -0.003
-0.040 -0.004
-0.050 -0.005
-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Temperature [°C] Temperature [°C]
Figure 12. Short-circuit current vs. temp. Figure 13. Quiescent current vs. temperature
Vin =2V, Vour = GND Vin =2V, Vour = Vapy » lour = 0 mA
700 1000
600 900
800
500
700
E 400 g 600
% — 500
- 300
400 >
200 300 /
200
100
100
0 0
040 200020 40 B0 80 100 120 140 60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Temperature [°C] Temperature [°C]
Figure 14. Quiescent current vs. temperature Figure 15. Shutdown current vs. temperature
Vin=2V, Vour = Vapy, lour =200 mA Viy=55V,EN=GND
160 0.2
140 0.18
0.16
120
0.14
z 100 g o2 f
—~ 80 /’l _§ 0.1

60 0.08

40 . /
0.04
20 ,/

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 -60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

Temperature [°C] Temperature [°C]

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 9/31



https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

Typical characteristics

Ig [uA]

Iq [uA]

len [NA]

DS12072 - Rev 4

Figure 16. Quiescent current vs. load current

Vin =2V, Vour = Vapy, loyr = 0 t0 200 mA

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200

loyr [mA]

Figure 18. Quiescent current vs. input voltage

Vi =0105.5V, Vour =25V, loyr =0 mA

e

0.8

0.6

N
M

0.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Input Voltage [V]

Figure 20. Enable pin current vs. temperature

Vi =2V
100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

Temperature [°C]

g [pA]

Vour (V)

Vorop [MV]

Downloaded From | Oneyac.com

Figure 17. Quiescent current vs. load current
(magnification)

Vi =2V, Vour = Vapy lour = 0 to 1 mA

10.0

9.0

8.0

7.0

6.0

5.0

40

3.0 /

20 /

1.0

0.0
0.000001 0.00001 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1

lour [MA]

Figure 19. Output voltage vs. input voltage

Vin =010 5.5V, Vour = 2.5V, lgyr = 0 mA

4.0

35

3.0

25

20

0.5

L

Vin V]

Figure 21. Dropout voltage vs. temperature

Vour =2V, loyr = 20 mA

50

40

30

20

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140

Temperature [°C]

page 10/31



https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

Typical characteristics

Lys

Figure 22. Dropout voltage vs. temperature Figure 23. Enable threshold vs. temperature

Vour=2V, loyr =200 mA

500 1200 | |
1100 ——VEN-ON [
——VEN-OFF
400 1000
900
. 300 = e ———]
> —
£ /‘/ - .§,Z 800 \\ [—
o |t z
g L — > I e N
£ 200 700
/ \~
600
100
500
0 400
6 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 s 40 20 2 4 60 80100 120 140
o
Temperature [°C] Temperature [°C]
Figure 24. PSRR vs. frequency Figure 25. Line transient (t;jse = 5 Us)
logr= 10 MA Ven=Vin = from 2.3V 10 5.5V, Vour=1.8Y, lor=100UA, toee=51s, Cp=Cour=11F
LTI 7 -
90 ——Vout=0.8V —
% ——Vout=1.8V
N Vin
N
70
AN
\\‘sk E { ]
T 60 - H g
= \\\ A ; ; R
© 50 —
4 \\\\ \\
P 40 i il N r t
M r Sanig Vour \
In @ o\ -
30 =
20
10 3 t
0 @ 20vidw MO By500M A /44y 20msidiv 200kSls  S.0psipt
10 100 1000 10000 100000 @ oo\ s Ko meto
f[Hz] T ComED @
Figure 26. Line transient (t;jse = 1 ps) Figure 27. Line transient
Ven=Vyy = from 2.3V t0 5.5V, Vo 1=1.8V, loyr=1mA, ty.=11s, Cp=Coyr=1uF Ven=Viy = from 2.3V 10 5.5V, Vo r=1.8V, loyr=10mA, t;;;=5ps, C\y=Cour=1HF
e : : St : : R e I B e - et
V\N
£ ] §
VIN
Vour A\
2 o .
Vour \/
- | Il b oy ! b H —
@ v a Aeon R e oy o soae @z ma Son e Zoman o somn
e e @ a1 Reston o Ao

DS12072 - Rev 4

584 acas
Auto March 14,2016

RL

10k
85518

Downloaded From | Oneyac.com

page 11/31



https://www.oneyac.com

Lys

STLQO020

Typical characteristics

Figure 28. Load transient

V= V=23V, lour=from 0mA to 10mA, Vo;=1.8V, t,,e=5ps, C=Cour=1uF

T v T T
- lour
G -
VOUT
PR PR Ty et 7
R R e ey MR,
I l\ﬁ»‘m*,
. . . . .
Toomaan 500 Syzoom Wi S somn Toomarae 10us  1opupt
mV Offsot179v  1MQ Bcdoom Stopped
3550 Lok
Ao Machis s 052050

Figure 30. Load transient (Voytr = 1.8 V)

Ven= Vin=2.3V, lgyr=from 1mAto 200mA, Veyr=1.8V, ti=5us, Cy=Coyr=1uF

v T T T

Vour

AT b it et b b
T

o

ik A
R LTS

At

Adv 500 Bysoom =
mV Offset:479V  1MD By:400M
RLOK
Ao March03,2016  09:10:50

Figure 32. Startup transient

V=V = from 0V 10 2.3V, V1=1.8V, lor=200mA, te,=10ps, Cy=Coyr=10F

: . — : —
Vi
@
I i
| Vour
@ 20V M0 Bys00m @ 229y KD /14 Z0msid S00KSs  20.0ps/pt
@ ‘oomvian M0 ys0om 127.5mv R Aversgeizo
10.59us 0z aces
a2 Auto Marchot.20%8  15:39:14

DS12072 - Rev 4

Figure 29. Load transient (t;jse = 5 us)

Ven= Vin=2V, loyr=from OmA to 10mA, V1=V, tiss=5HS, Cin=Cour=11F

L4 T T T

@l 00mY Offsot:802my 1MQ By:400m
@4 109mA Offset:20ma 500 §y200m

Ky [ 132mA 100psidiv 1.0MS/s
Stopped
234 acqs

Auto March 11,2016

TLopslpt

09:49:55

Figure 31. Load transient (Vout = VapJ)

Ven=Vin=2V, lgyr=from 1mA to 200mA, Voyr=Vany, tise=5HS, Cn=Coyur=1uF

T T Al T

@@ WOV Offaot:800my  1MO By400M
@ 1omay

g Y94 0mA

500 By500M

Figure 33. Startup transient (t;jse = 10 ps)

Vin=Ven=from 0V to 2V, Vor=Vap,, lour=200mA, t . =1us, C\\=Cor=1uF

v T T T T
VIN
@ /' “
.......... /S SUUEE SEDEY BN
f
I
@t gt )
VOUT
@ womvidi Mo Bysoom | ten 2106 Vomeidi 10MSE  1opsipt
@ 200mvidi o fysoow || Quptow  t8.0mv Run Sample
@oRise 15 @] 75 acas RL:10.0K
@ T Auto March20,2016 12442

Downloaded From | Oneyac.com

page 12/31



https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

Application information

Application information

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

DS12072 - Rev 4

External capacitors

The STLQO20 voltage regulator requires external low ESR capacitors to assure the control loop stability. These
capacitors must be selected to meet the requirements of minimum capacitance and equivalent series resistance
defined in the following chapters. Input and output capacitors should be located as close as possible to the
relevant pins.

Input capacitor

An input capacitor, with a minimum value of 1 yF, must be located as close as possible to the input pin of the
device and returned to a clean analog ground. A good quality, low-ESR ceramic capacitor is suggested. It helps
to ensure stability of the control loop, reduces the effects of inductive sources and improves ripple rejection.
Capacitance higher than 1 yF can be chosen in case of fast load transients in application.

Output capacitor

STLQO020 requires a low-ESR capacitor connected on its output, to keep the control loop stable and reduce

the risk of ringing and oscillations. The control loop is designed to be stable with any good quality ceramic
capacitor (such as X5R/X7R types) with a minimum value of 1 yF and equivalent series resistance in the [3 —

500 mQ] range. It is important to highlight that the output capacitor must maintain its capacitance and ESR in

the stable region over the full operating temperature, load and input voltage ranges, to assure stability. Therefore,
capacitance and ESR variations must be taken into account in the design phase to ensure the device works in the
expected stability region. There is no maximum limit to the output capacitance, provided that the above conditions
are respected.

Output voltage adjustment (adjustable version)

In the adjustable version, available on the DFN6-2x2 and SOT323-5L packages, the output voltage can be
adjusted to any voltage, starting from 0.8 V (Vapy) up to the input voltage minus the voltage drop (Vprop) across
the internal power pass element, by connecting a resistor divider between the ADJ pin and the output, allowing
the remote voltage sensing.

The resistor divider should be selected using the following equation:
Equation 1

Vout = Vapy (1 +R1/R2)

with Vapy = 0.8 V (typ.) and Vourt < VIN-VDROP(MAX)

For best accuracy and stability the resistor divider should be designed in order to allow that a current of at least
500 nA flows across it. The current flowing into the ADJ pin is typically less than 1 nA, therefore causing negligible
change in final the output voltage.

Enable pin operation

This is a logic control pin, CMOS level-compatible, which can be used to turn On/Off the regulator.lt is active high,
so when it is pulled down, the device enters the shutdown mode, drastically reducing the current consumption, to
less just few nA.

Since it is not internally pulled-up, when the enable feature is not used, this pin must not be left floating. It can be
tied to V) to keep the regulator output in ON state all the time.

To assure reliable operation, the signal source used to drive the EN pin, must be able to swing above and below
the specified thresholds listed in the electrical characteristics table (Vgn).

Power dissipation

A proper PCB design is recommended, to ensure that the device internal junction temperature is kept below
125°C, in all the operating condition.

Depending on the package option, the thermal energy generated by the device flows from the die surface to the
PCB copper area through the package leads, solder bumps and/or exposed pad.

Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 13/31


https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

Protection features

7.5

DS12072 - Rev 4

The PCB copper area acts as a heat sink. The footprint copper pads should be as wider as possible to spread
and dissipate the heat to the surrounding environment. Thermal vias to the inner or backside copper layers
improve the overall thermal performance of the device.

The power dissipation of the LDO depends on the input voltage, output voltage and output current, and is given
by:

Equation 2

Pp = (Vin -Vour) lout

The junction temperature of the device is:

Equation 3

Ty max = Ta *+ Rinya X Pp

where: T, max is the maximum junction of the die, 125 °C; Ty is the ambient temperature; Rinja is the thermal
resistance junction-to-ambient.

With the above equation it is possible to calculate the maximum allowable power dissipation, therefore the
maximum load current for a certain voltage drop. Appropriate de-rating of the operating condition can be applied
accordingly.

Protection features
Current limit

The STLQO020 embeds a constant-current limit circuit, which acts in case of overload or short-circuit on the output,
clamping the load current to a safe value (typ. 380 mA).

Normal operation is restored if the overload disappears, but prolonged operation in current limit may lead to high
power dissipation inside the LDO and subsequently to thermal shutdown.

Thermal protection

An internal thermal feedback loop disables the output voltage if the die temperature reaches approximately
160 °C. This feature protects the device from excessive temperature that could lead to permanent damage to the
LDO.

Once the thermal protection is triggered and the device is shut down, normal operation is automatically recovered
if the die temperature falls below 140 °C (thermal protection hysteresis of 20 °C typically)

Important note: to keep the device power consumption below 500 nA in low load/no load condition, the internal
thermal protection is kept disabled for load current below 1 mA.

Current and thermal limit protections are designed to protect the LDO from excessive power dissipation and not
intended to replace a proper thermal and electrical design of the application.

Continuous operation above the maximum ratings may lead to permanent damage to the device.

Downloaded From [Oneyac.com page 14/31


https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

Package information

8 Package information
In order to meet environmental requirements, ST offers these devices in different grades of ECOPACK packages,
depending on their level of environmental compliance. ECOPACK specifications, grade definitions and product
status are available at: www.st.com. ECOPACK is an ST trademark.

8.1 SOT323-5L package information

DS12072 - Rev 4

Figure 34. SOT323-5L package outline

i
DIMENSIONS IN mm ‘ | i __|
A | A2
oL W
| =
GAUGE PLANE Al |
J‘ a[oi]c] |
j COPLANAR LEADS
D
el
I
0,15
SEATING PLANE
}
J E1/2
E/2 i
E|1
J E
b Nx (5 LEADS)
(o3
7091413_G

Downloaded From [Oneyac.com page 15/31



https://www.st.com/ecopack
http://www.st.com
https://www.oneyac.com

‘,_l STLQO020

SOT323-5L package information

Table 6. SOT323-5L package mechanical data

“““
A

0.80 1.10
A1 0 0.10
A2 0.80 0.90 1
b 0.15 0.30
0.10 0.22
D 1.80 2 2.20
1.80 2.10 2.40
E1 1.15 1.25 1.35
e 0.65
el 1.30
L 0.26 0.36 0.46
< 0° 8°

Figure 35. SOT323-5L recommended footprint

o
0.65

o

|————
‘<_OO

— 0.80 —=1.25 —

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 16/31



https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

page 17/31

H37%08 1v '03se > ¢ AYO30 JILWLS €
(03ddI0 o0 TYNSILXD

OS/SWHO 113017 =/> ¢+ ALIAILSIS3d 33v4danNS 2

AINFSLSATIO ¢ AVINILYW T

‘310N

SOT323-5L package information

SOT323-5L tape and reel information

8.11

Figure 36. SOT323-5L tape outline

MATAN FAIS

ari

EMN
abp3 wayng
3y paunvsal

ﬂ

oI onH
05'0-/+09

"

‘onH
1y p3aansoap

M

2M

[anH 1y padnosay

310H Jo0JYy
020 7 €1

g

ﬁ UUOET-060

MIIAN AIvd

8)0H ssadoy

3104 S5820y

MIIAN INOSH

3104 s5820Yy

PECEIMES
050-/+ 081
3015 3vo3s adoy
S3ITIAICM
NG 3AILISNIS

Q_//va JILY1SO¥19373
NOIIN3LLY

30IS 303 ado)

L

=
o
o
Q
IS}
>
)
=
(e}
IS
o
<
-
el
[}
T
IS
o
c
2
o
[a)

DS12072 - Rev 4



https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

SOT323-5L package information

'03LVLS 3ISIMEIHLO SSTINN SIFALINITUN NI SNOISNIWIA TV

page 18/31

Figure 37. SOT323-5L reel outline

1'0—=/¢'0+ 008 M
'SWHO |0l > dS S 401 #9 0} 2dp} wuoy Jo ys [po1dA] (/) 01'0—/+ 00% d
'9|gDIIDAD [plIDW 4oyl (A1) - -
1oyo0d Jo aul@ajusd 0} 3oy mO.O + Om‘m 3
Jox00uds jo UeAUSD W0k painsbap (1) oL0—/+ 0C'L oM
© 020 F sl s?oy 0l'0—/+ S¥'¢ od
y9004ds Q| jo eoupuejo} eanpinWING  (II) oL'0—/+ cz'¢ oy
“Joooed Jo sulpaUSD O)
2|0y }9X004ds JO BUI[24}USD WU} PaJINSDa (1)
A=A NOILD3S
ov Iq 5 o

| |
ot }-|AL_W:-A_.M.|-0 +a z -1

=
o
o
Q
IS}
>
)
=
(e}
IS
o
<
-
el
[}
T
IS
o
c
2
o
[a)

= |z i T
= 00°0—-
= 0.00°18
D D D D P PR “
, f//_.\ A I
. . ‘0— JE—— -
FoFsLL %m%mwm Z00FSC 0L
() 1oFo¥ () 500707
od 2d

DS12072 - Rev 4



https://www.oneyac.com

‘,_l STLQO020

Flip-Chip4 package information

8.2 Flip-Chip4 package information

Figure 38. Flip-Chip4 package outline

o 11 |
-
Al see note | -

%

—

n
P P

A T4 N
o KB
£l . £

1 1 ﬂﬁ 1

i)
f I 1 T I
[S]ccc]c] z o

7504896_22

Table 7. Flip-Chip4 mechanical data

“““
A

0.51 0.56 0.61
A1 0.17 0.20 0.23
A2 0.34 0.36 0.38
0.23 0.26 0.29
D 0.743 0.773 0.803
D1 0.40
E 0.743 0.773 0.803
E1 0.40
SD 0.20
SE 0.20
f 0.187
cce 0.075

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 19/31



https://www.oneyac.com

3

STLQO020

Flip-Chip4 package information

DS12072 - Rev 4

Figure 39. Flip-Chip4 recommended footprint

0,4
0,2
211

1Im% ]
A

il -

0.c

N
-

7

\.

Grid plocement area

Downloaded From [Oneyac.com page 20/31


https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

Flip-Chip4 package information

page 21/31

oo-/oz+ 1| yzz | OO/9% 9 e/ ime1 138 sulje|ing yoal 03} J4syeu sausydosd peypjey ‘¢

oo-/ci+ e gL | 90/ 4 (Oted/ Iz 138 %oD|g PuLBay 10} PJDOPUDIS : MEY, UYNM XINS g

oo-/ai+ 8| vyl | OO 8 (18/1M)80/38 SHYM 404 PIDPUDIS : M, YHM XIHNS |

s [(xon) ZM| | cuapmyenn|  sequiny wod ‘310N
ww:won

11 sumeq o

zoFors (o)L

Z0¥08°) (AL
z0700't (1)L

20701} (101

Flip-Chip4 reel information

8.21

Figure 40. Flip-Chip4 reel outline

\l/v
I\(
EJ
£
o
(8NH 30 paunsoop] O
) 9]
H 30 peinsoen) “_‘Vw.
2] nnu
ﬂ m
o ® o
=
—— T —_— - 2 3 L
?
x gl
k3 < g
< he]
©
o
c
2
(<]
[a)
o0 20 10 voporsp dbuyy apr) W

<
>
Q
4
f
N
~
[=]
N
~
(7]
(=]



https://www.oneyac.com

‘7 STLQO020

Flip-Chip4 package information

Figure 41. Flip-Chip4 tape outline

4.00 :0.10 ——= —— — 2.00 +0.05
@ 1.50 +0.10

4,00 +0.10 —=
r 1.75 +0.10

+0.30 3.50 +*0.05
-0.10 ;

@ 0.20 :0.05

.20 +0.02 —
4—] L 3 MAX X 4—]‘_{:‘\ 3* MAX
0.85 +0.03 0.60 +0.03 0.85 +0.03

B,

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 22/31



https://www.oneyac.com

T STLQO020
,l DFN6 2x2 package information

8.3 DFNG6 2x2 package information

Figure 42. DFN6 2x2 package outline

Bottom view

D2
I‘—E—I o[ o [eb@]C AlB]
1 3 ddd™

) 4
| |

[a)

o]
5]
—A3 E]

Al
I SEATING
PLANE

1

Side view
[Elaaalc] —

PIN 1 INDEX AREA /

Top view

DM00205706

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 23/31



https://www.oneyac.com

‘,_l STLQO020

DFN6 2x2 package information

Table 8. DFN6 2x2 package mechanical data

“““
A

0.75 0.85 0.95
A1 0.00 0.02 0.05
A3 0.10 0.20 0.30

0.18 0.23 0.28
D 1.90 2.00 2.10
D2 1.33 1.43 1.53
E2 0.68 0.78 0.88
e 0.50
E 1.90 2.00 2.10
L 0.25 0.35 0.45
N 6

Figure 43. DFN6 2x2 recommended footprint

— 050 ——
o
R
o
f
«
s + 2 x
+ |
——
= ~— 0.25
1.50

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 24/31



https://www.oneyac.com

STLQO020

DFNG6 2x2 package information

DFN6 2x2 tape information

8.3.1

Figure 44. DFN6 2x2 tape outline

‘03LVLS 3SIMYIHLO SSIINN SIYLIWITIW NI SNOISNIWI TV

'8|qD|IDAD [pL@IDW Y30 (Al)
}9500d JO BulpujUad 0} Bjoy

193004ds jo auleued wody painsosp  (III)
© 020 F sl sel0y

1o¢004ds Q| 40 @ouDIB|O} BARDINWNG  (]])
1e390d Jo sulpUsd 0}

oloy 19x004ds Jo auleaIUed wodl paunspep (1)

oy

ld

- A

= m, % NINO' L#
= 1a
VDN n W b W b W b W W B b
IS A A A = A S
voFeal - - >/|mo.oﬁmm.oﬁ
nLoFoy (1)s0°0F0°2
od zd

c0—/+ 008 M
1'0—/+ 00 rd
L0—/+ 0S¢ 3
L'0—/+ 00°L | o
L'0=/+ Ge¢c | og
L'0—/+ Gee | ov
X=X NoIoT

GO'0F0¢"0
1

page 25/31

=
o
o
Q
IS}
>
)
=
(e}
IS
o
<
-
el
[}
T
IS
o
c
2
o
[a)

DS12072 - Rev 4



https://www.oneyac.com

m STLQO020

Ordering information

9 Ordering information

Table 9. Order codes

STLQO020C18R SOT323-5L 1.8V Tape and reel
STLQO020C22R SOT323-5L 22V QLs Tape and reel
STLQO020C28R SOT323-5L 28V QM3 Tape and reel
STLQO20C33R SOT323-5L 3.3V QMB Tape and reel
STLQO020J18R Flip-Chip 4 1.8V LJ Tape and reel
STLQO020J25R Flip-Chip 4 25V LX Tape and reel
STLQO020J30R Flip-Chip 4 3.0V M7 Tape and reel
STLQO020J33R Flip-Chip 4 3.3V MB Tape and reel
STLQO020PU19R DFN6-2x2 19V QLL Tape and reel
STLQO20PU28R DFN6-2x2 28V QM3 Tape and reel
STLQO20PU33R DFN6-2x2 3.3V QMB Tape and reel
STLQO20PUR DFN6-2x2 ADJ QAD Tape and reel

Figure 45. Marking composition (flip-chip)

A1

O

Xy

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 26/31



https://www.oneyac.com

‘W STLQO020

Revision history

Table 10. Document revision history

T N T S

27-Mar-2017 1 Initial release.
05-Dec-2017 2 Added: Section 6 Typical characteristics and Section 7 Application information.
Added: order codes Table 9. Order codes and reel information

07-Jun-2019 3 Section 8.1.1 SOT323-5L tape and reel information, Section 8.2.1 Flip-Chip4 reel
information and Section 8.3.1 DFN6 2x2 tape information

27-Oct-2021 4 Added new order codes Table 9. Order codes

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 27/31



https://www.oneyac.com

‘W STLQO020

Contents

Contents
1 Block diagrams. .........coiiiiiiii it it et tae e iaaa s i a e  a e aaaaaas 2
2 Pin configuration ......... ... e 3
3 Typical application. . ...t i i it e et eas i rana i aa s 4
4 MaxXimum ratings . ......oiiii ittt et iae s iaa e e s 5
5 Electrical characteristics. ......... ..o i s 6
6 Typical characteristiCs . ... i i it e e ee s aannnnannnnnnns 8
7 Applicationinformation. ........... ... i i 13
71 External capacitors . . ... ... 13
7.2 Output voltage adjustment (adjustable version) ......... .. .. .. ... . . . .. 13
7.3 Enable pin operation. . ... ... . e 13
7.4 Power dissipation . ... ... . e 13
7.5 Protection features . . ... 14
8 Package information. ........... .o i i i i i a i e a e 15
8.1 SOT323-5L package information . ........... ... . . 15
8.1.1 SOT323-5L tape and reel information. . . ... ... ... . 17
8.2 Flip-Chip4 package information. . ... ... . ... .. . . . 19
8.21 Flip-Chip4 reel information . .. ......... ... . . . . . . 21
8.3 DFNG6 2x2 package information. . . ... 23
8.3.1 DFNG6 2x2 reel information . . ......... . .. . . 25
9 Ordering information ......... ... i i i i it iat e naa s 26
ReVISIiON NiStOry . ... i et ins s s s 27
L0 o 11 - 41 28
Listof tables ...... ..o e 29
= o e 0] =Y 30

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 28/31


https://www.oneyac.com

m STLQO020

List of tables
List of tables
Table 1. PindesCriplion. . . . . . .. 3
Table 2. Absolute maximum ratings . . . . . . . . 5
Table 3. Thermal data. . . . . . . .. 5
Table 4. Electrical characteristics (fixed Version). . . . .. ... 6
Table 5. Electrical characteristics (adjustable version). . . . ... ... 7
Table 6.  SOT323-5L package mechanical data . .. ... ... . ... ... . e 16
Table 7. Flip-Chip4 mechanical data. . . . . ... ... . . . 19
Table 8.  DFNG6 2x2 package mechanical data . . .. ... ... .. . ... 24
Table 9. Order Codes . . . . . .. i 26
Table 10.  Document revision history . . . . . . ... 27

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From fOneyacicom page 29/31


https://www.oneyac.com

Lys

STLQO020

List of figures

List of figures

Figure 1.

Figure 2.

Figure 3.

Figure 4.

Figure 5.

Figure 6.

Figure 7.

Figure 8.

Figure 9.

Figure 10.
Figure 11.
Figure 12.
Figure 13.
Figure 14.
Figure 15.
Figure 16.
Figure 17.
Figure 18.
Figure 19.
Figure 20.
Figure 21.
Figure 22.
Figure 23.
Figure 24.
Figure 25.
Figure 26.
Figure 27.
Figure 28.
Figure 29.
Figure 30.
Figure 31.
Figure 32.
Figure 33.
Figure 34.
Figure 35.
Figure 36.
Figure 37.
Figure 38.
Figure 39.
Figure 40.
Figure 41.
Figure 42.
Figure 43.
Figure 44.
Figure 45.

DS12072 - Rev 4

Block diagram (fixed VErsion) . . . . . . .. 2
Block diagram (adjustable version) . . . . . . ... 2
Pin configuration. . . . . .. . 3
Typical application diagram (fixed version) . . . . . . . ... 4
Typical application diagram (adjustable version) . . . . ... ... .. 4
Output voltage vs. temperature. . . . . . .. .. 8
Output voltage vs. temperature. . . . . . .. .. 8
Output voltage vs. temperature. . . . . . .. .. 8
Output voltage vs. temperature. . . . . . .. .. 8
Line regulation vs. temperature. . . . . . .. . . 9
Load regulation vs. temperature . . . . . .. ... 9
Short-circuit current vs. temp. . . . . .. 9
Quiescent current vs. temperature. . . . . . . .. 9
Quiescent current vs. temperature. . . . . . . . 9
Shutdown current vs. temperature. . . . . . ... . 9
Quiescent current vs. load current. . . . .. .. .. 10
Quiescent current vs. load current (magnification) . . . . . ... ... 10
Quiescent current vs. input voltage . . . . . . . .. 10
Output voltage vs. input voltage . . . . . .. .. 10
Enable pin current vs. temperature . . . . . .. ... 10
Dropout voltage vs. temperature . . . . . .. .. 10
Dropout voltage vs. temperature . . . . . . ... 11
Enable threshold vs. temperature . . . . . ... 11
PSRR VS. freqUENCY . . . . . o 11
Line transient (frise = D HS) « -« o o o v it 11
Line transient (frise = 1 HS) - -« o o o oot 11
Line transient . . . .. 11
Load transient . . . .. . 12
Load transient (frige = 5 HS) . « « v v v vt i e e 12
Load transient (VouT = 1.8 V). . o o 12
Load transient (VoUT = VADY) -« « + « o v o v e e e e e e e e 12
Startup transient . . . . . . 12
Startup transient (fise = 10 HS) . . . o o o 12
SOT323-5L package outline. . . . . . .. . 15
SOT323-5L recommended footprint. . . . . . . . . 16
SOT323-5L tape outline. . . . . .. 17
SOT323-5L reel outline . . . . .. .. 18
Flip-Chip4 package outline. . . . . . . .. . 19
Flip-Chip4 recommended footprint . . . . . .. ... . . e 20
Flip-Chip4d reel outline . . . . . . . ... 21
Flip-Chip4d tape outline. . . . . . . ... 22
DENG 2x2 package outline. . . . . . . . .. 23
DFNG6 2x2 recommended footprint. . . . . . . ... 24
DFENG 2x2 tape outline. . . . . . .. 25
Marking composition (flip-chip) . . . . . . . 26

Downloaded From [Oneyac.com page 30/31


https://www.oneyac.com

m STLQO020

IMPORTANT NOTICE - PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and improvements to ST
products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST
products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgement.

Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the design of
Purchasers’ products.

No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.

ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, please refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other product or service
names are the property of their respective owners.

Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.

© 2021 STMicroelectronics — All rights reserved

DS12072 - Rev 4 Downloaded From | Oneyac.com page 31/31



http://www.st.com/trademarks
https://www.oneyac.com

B NE AR EN, AT, SRR A ISR E B

%
Z]

Downloaded From | Oneyac.com


https://www.oneyac.com/brand/1123.html
https://www.oneyac.com

	1 Block diagram
	2 Pin configuration
	3 Typical application diagram
	4 Maximum ratings
	5 Electrical characteristics
	6 Typical characteristics
	7 Application information
	7.1 External capacitors
	7.2 Output voltage adjustment (adjustable version)
	7.3 Enable pin operation
	7.4 Power dissipation
	7.5 Protection features

	8 Package information
	8.1 SOT323-5L package information
	8.1.1 SOT323-5L tape and reel information

	8.2 Flip-Chip4 package information
	8.2.1 Flip-Chip4 reel information

	8.3 DFN6 2x2 package information
	8.3.1 DFN6 2x2 tape information


	9 Ordering information
	Revision history
	Contents
	List of tables
	List of figures
	>>STMicro(意法半导体)

